Subtotal  1,442,761,341  440,534,600

Net financial expense(income) W 52,115,368  (107,085,390)

28.  Income Tax Expense

(1) Income tax expenses for the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021 are summarized as follows:

(In thousands of won)  2022  2021

Current income taxes   W 362,740,808 285,633,103

Deferred income taxes from changes in temporary
differences

160,863,625 116,385,547

Changes in deferred income taxes due to tax credit carry
forward

(42,313,717) 11,153,497

Changes in deferred income taxes due to changes in the
tax rate

131,109,165 -

Others (exchange rate differences) 514,060 (238,385)

Income tax expense W 612,913,941  412,933,762

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

74

28.  Income Tax Expense, Continued

(2) Deferred tax assets and liabilities recognized at stockholders’ equity as of December 31, 2022 and 2021
are summarized as follows:

1) 2022

 (In thousands of won)  Before tax  Deferred tax assets
(liabilities)  After tax

Income tax related to items recognized
directly in equity:

W

Share premium  44,411,694  5,421,821  49,833,515
Income tax related to items recognized
as OCI:

Actuarial gain (losses) from defined
benefit plan  (38,522,955)  9,148,662  (29,374,293)

Change in equity of equity-accounted
investees  851,658,708  (180,038,428)  671,620,280

Cash flow hedges – effective portion of
changes in fair value  30,143,160  (7,957,794)  22,185,366

Equity instruments at FVOCI – net
change in fair value  421,210,933  (111,199,686)  310,011,247

Total W 1,308,901,540  (284,625,425)  1,024,276,115

2) 2021

(In thousands of won)  Before tax  Deferred tax assets
(liabilities)  After tax

Income tax related to items recognized
directly in equity: W

Share premium  44,411,694  5,421,821  49,833,515
Income tax related to items recognized
as OCI:

Actuarial gain (losses) from defined
benefit plan

(126,493,348)  30,611,390  (95,881,958)
Change in equity of equity-accounted
investees

808,941,776  (167,846,250)  641,095,526
Cash flow hedges – effective portion of
changes in fair value

98,127,864  (23,746,943)  74,380,921
Equity instruments at FVOCI – net
change in fair value

605,223,103  (146,463,991)  458,759,112
Total W 1,430,211,089  (302,023,973)  1,128,187,116

SAMSUNG SDI CO., LTD. AND SUBSIDIARIES
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021

75

28.  Income Tax Expense, Continued

(3) The relationship between income tax expense and accounting income for the years ended December
31, 2022 and 2021, is as follows.

(In thousands of won)  2022  2021

Profit before income tax W 2,652,275,389  1,663,335,322
Income tax using the Group's statutory tax rate  431,782,858  322,265,509
Adjustments
Foreign withholding tax  18,312,562  17,634,085
Permanent differences  33,681  (19,205,847)